

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/24/2020 4:29 PM
No. 53367-7-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSEPH KEITH McCOURT,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. McCOURT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A JURY INSTRUCTION FOR THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF ASSAULT IN THE FOURTH DEGREE.6

 1. Standard Of Review.....6

 2. McCourt Was Not Entitled To Have The Trial Court Instruct On His Proposed Lesser Included Jury Instruction For Assault in the Fourth Degree.....7

 B. McCOURT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO HAVE THE JURY INSTRUCTED THAT HE DID NOT HAVE A DUTY TO RETREAT AS PART OF McCOURT’S SELF-DEFENSE CLAIM17

 1. Standard Of Review.....17

 2. The Trial Court Gave The Proper Self Defense Instructions.....18

 C. THE STATE CONCEDES THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED INTEREST ON NON-RESTITUTION LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS, BUT THE COURT DID HAVE THE DISCRETION TO IMPOSE COMMUNITY CUSTODY FEES AND THOSE POSSIBLE FUTURE FEES SHOULD NOT BE STRICKEN FROM McCOURT’S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE.....23

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bell v. State</i> , 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002)	18
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)	17
<i>State v. Cates</i> , 183 Wn.2d 531, 534, 354 P.3d 832 (2015).....	25
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)	7
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006).....	18
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	8, 9, 12, 16, 17
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005)	8
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983)	18
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 59 Wn. App. 651, 800 P.2d 1124 (1990)	18
<i>State v. Keend</i> , 140 Wn. App. 858,166 P.3d 1268 (2007), <i>review denied</i> 163 Wn.2d 1041 (2008)	13, 14, 16
<i>State v. McKague</i> , 172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Norby</i> , 20 Wn. App. 378, 579 P.2d 1358 (1978).....	15
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984)	10
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003)	18
<i>State v. R.H.S.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 844, 974 P.2d 1253 (1999).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002)	7
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999)	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Toston</i> , 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 1772; 2018 WL 3641739.....	14, 15
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	19

<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	6
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wn. App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011)	18
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 170 Wn.2d 333, 337, 241 P.3d 410 (2010)	19

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.36.021	9, 10, 17
RCW 9A.36.041	9, 17
RCW 10.61.003	8
RCW 10.61.006	8
RCW 10.73.160	24
RCW 10.82.090(1).....	24, 25

Other Rules or Authorities

GR 14.1	14
WPIC 2.03.01	10
WPIC 10.03	10
WPIC 17.02	19, 23
WPIC 17.04	19, 23
WPIC 17.05	20, 23
WPIC 35.13	10
WPIC 35.25	7
WPIC 35.26	7
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 1	24
